1-31-92



11-10-1999



101197919

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Our Ref.: 839/692

Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
J. W. Harley, Inc.					
	Name: Reuter-Stokes, Inc.				
	Internal Address:				
	Street Address: 8499 Darrow Road				
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?					
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Twinsburg				
	State/Country: Ohio				
☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name	Zip: 44087				
Other					
Execution Date: November 1, 1999	Additional name/s & address/es attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
	Transfer of address to analysis to analysis to				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	ion date of the application is: N/A				
	L D D ((N) ()				
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s). (1)4,649,749				
(1) (2)	(2)4,757,713				
$\begin{pmatrix} (2) \\ (3) \end{pmatrix}$	(3)4,907,454				
	ttached \tag{Yes} \times No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 13				
concerning document should be mailed:					
Superior of the superior of th	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 520.00				
Name: James T. Hosmer	□ Enclosed				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140				
Internal Address:					
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any				
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which				
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter				
8 th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.				
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.				
DO NOT US	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
DO NOT USE THIS STACE					
9. Statements and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy					
of the original document.	. 1				
YA .	dala,				
James T. Hosmer	November 8, 1999				
	nature Date				
Reg. No. 30,184					
Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]					

1/09/1999 DNGUYEN 00000302 4649749

1 Fürbét

520.00 D2

PATENT

380362

REEL: 010360 FRAME: 0394

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231

1. Name of conveying party(ies):		
2. Name:		
Street Address:		
City: State:		
Zip:		
Σ.φ.		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).	
(4)	(4) 5,016,474	
(5)	(5) 5,176,034	
(6)	(6) 5,492,014	
(7)	(7) 5,612,930	
(8)	(8) Canadian 1,252,876	
(9)	(10) Canadian 1,291,809	
	(11) Canadian 1,321,638	
	(12) Canadian 2,068,505	
	(13) Canadian 2,180,704 (14) Canadian 2,033,153	
	(15)	:
	(16)	
	L/ \(\sqrt{1} \)	

PATENT REEL: 010360 FRAME: 0395

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, J.W. Harley Inc., formerly J.W. Harley Pump Works, Inc. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation duly organized and existing under the law of the State of Ohio having its principal place of business at 8941 Dutton Drive, Twinsburg, Ohio 44087, has been assigned all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Letters Patents and Canadian Patents listed below (hereinafter LETTERS PATENTS):

Name of Inventor	U.S. Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Hazony et al	4,649.749	March 17, 1987
Hazony et al	4,757.713	July 19, 1988
Hazony et al	4,907.454	March 13, 1990
Hazony et al	5,016.474	May 21, 1991
Hazony et al	5,176.034	January 5, 1993
Hazony	5,492.014	February 20, 1996
Hazony et al	5,612.930	March 18, 1997
	Canadian Patent No.	
Hazony et al	1,252,876	April 18, 1989
Hazony et al	1,291.809	November 5, 1991
Hazony et al	1,321.638	August 24, 1993
Hazony et al	2,068.505	May 17, 1994
Hazony et al	2,180,704	January 14, 1997
Hazony et al	2,033 153	August 18, 1998

WHEREAS, the undersigned officer of ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey all rights, as herein expressed, to the said patents and the inventions embodied therein;

WHEREAS, Reuter-Stokes, Inc., (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the law of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 8499 Darrow Road, Twinsburg, Ohio 44087, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the said LETTERS PATENTS and inventions covered thereby;

Atlanta-1591269 v2 373743 PATENT REEL: 010360 FRAME: 0396

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of other valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR in hand paid by ASSIGNEE at or before the execution and delivery hereof, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the said LETTERS PATENTS and the inventions described therein, as well as any patents based on any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue or reexamination of said letters patent already granted or which may be granted on said LETTERS PATENTS in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said LETTERS PATENTS, with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and Canadian Office of Patents and Trademarks to issue said LETTERS PATENTS to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR also hereby agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and application for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said LETTERS PATENTS and inventions; and to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and for maintaining any resulting patent concerning said invention.

- 2 -

REEL: 010360 FRAME: 0397

373743

	ST	
Executed this		day of November, 1999.

J. W. Harley Inc.

Name: John W. Harley
Title: President

Witnessed by: